

No. 19-357

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON, JASON S. HOWARD, GEORGE
PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, AND LEGAL AID
CHICAGO IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HENRY J. SOMMER
NATIONAL CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER
233 S. 6th St., Apt 1201
Philadelphia, PA 19106

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
Counsel of Record
MELANIE C. MACKAY
SHRIRAM HARID
GREGORY T. NOORIGIAN
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Counsel continued)

TARA TWOMEY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue
NW
4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20037

DAVID S. YEN
DANIEL P. LINDSEY
JAMES A. BRADY
MIRIAM HALLBAUER
LEGAL AID CHICAGO
120 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 900
Chicago, IL 60603

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... *i*
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... *ii*
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT..... 7
I. THE AUTOMATIC STAY IS
FUNDAMENTAL TO THE
BANKRUPTCY PROCESS AND
ENSURES PROPER
ADMINISTRATION OF THE
BANKRUPTCY ESTATE. 7
II. THE AUTOMATIC STAY DOES NOT
DISTINGUISH BETWEEN “PASSIVE”
AND “AFFIRMATIVE” ACTS, AND
PETITIONER’S DISTINCTION IS A
FALSE DICHOTOMY. 10
III. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION
OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE
IMPOSES UNDUE BURDENS ON
DEBTORS, THE COURTS, AND
OTHER CREDITORS. 16
IV. PETITIONER’S APPROACH WOULD
HAVE A DISPROPORTIONATELY
NEGATIVE IMPACT ON INDIGENT
DEBTORS. 19
CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Governors of Fed. Res. Sys. v. McCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991) 3, 8

Collie v. Fergusson,
281 U.S. 52 (1930) 5, 8, 14

Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.,
505 U.S. 469 (1992) 11

Gardner v. New Jersey,
329 U.S. 565 (1947) 8

Gross v. Irving Tr. Co.,
289 U.S. 342 (1933) 7, 8, 15

In re Avis,
178 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999) 11, 14

In re Birney,
200 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 1999) 11

In re Cowen,
849 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2017) 18

In re Del Mission Ltd.,
98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996) 16, 17

In re Fuller,
134 B.R. 945 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992) 11

In re Garcia,
740 F. App'x 163 (10th Cir. 2018),
*cert. denied sub nom. Davis v. Tyson
Prepared Foods, Inc.*, 139 S. Ct. 2614
(2019) 12, 13

In re Weber,
719 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 17

Katchen v. Landy,
382 U.S. 323 (1966) 8

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994) 11

Straton v. New,
283 U.S. 318 (1931) 7, 8, 14

Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood,
541 U.S. 440 (2004) 3, 7, 8, 14

United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.,
462 U.S. 198 (1983) 2, 7, 8

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101..... 4, 8, 12, 13

11 U.S.C. § 103..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 362..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 501..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 502..... 8

11 U.S.C. § 541..... 2, 7

11 U.S.C. § 1306.....2
11 U.S.C. § 1325.....6
28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 8, 15
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30018
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 30028

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ADITI SINGH, DRIVEN INTO DEBT: THE
IMPORTANCE OF REFORMING WEALTH-
BASED DRIVER’S LICENSE SUSPENSION
(MAY 2018), AVAILABLE AT
[HTTP://WWW.CHICAGOAPPLESEED.ORG/
OUR-BLOG/DRIVEN-INTO-DEBT](http://www.chicagoappleseed.org/our-blog/driven-into-debt)..... 21, 22

CHICAGO, BOOTED VEHICLE
INFORMATION, AVAILABLE AT
[HTTPS://WWW.CHICAGO.GOV/CITY/EN/D
EPTS/FIN/SUPP_INFO/REVENUE/BOOT_T
OW_INFORMATION/BOOTED_VEHICLE_I
NFORMATION.HTML](https://www.chicago.gov/city/en/depts/fin/supp_info/revenue/booted_vehicle_information/booted_vehicle_information.html) 20

CHICAGO, PARKING, COMPLIANCE, AND
AUTOMATED ENFORCEMENT
VIOLATIONS, AVAILABLE AT
[HTTPS://WWW.CHICAGO.GOV/CITY/EN/D
EPTS/FIN/SUPP_INFO/REVENUE/GENERA
L_PARKING_TICKETINFORMATION/VIOL
ATIONS.HTML](https://www.chicago.gov/city/en/depts/fin/supp_info/revenue/general_parking_ticketinformation/violations.html) 20

CHICAGO, VEHICLE FAQs, AVAILABLE AT
HTTPS://WWW.CHICAGO.GOV/
CITY/EN/DEPTS/AH/SUPP_INFO/FAQ/VEH
ICLE_FAQS.HTM 20

CITY OF CHICAGO,
HTTP://WWW.CHICITYCLERK.COM/CITY-
STICKERS-PARKING/ABOUT-CITY-
STICKERS..... 20

ELLIOTT RAMOS, *CHICAGO SEIZED AND
SOLD NEARLY 50,000 CARS OVER
TICKETS SINCE 2011, STICKING
OWNERS WITH DEBT, WBEZ NEWS
(JAN. 7, 2019)* AVAILABLE AT
HTTPS://WWW.WBEZ.ORG/SHOWS/WBEZ-
NEWS/CHICAGO-SEIZED-AND-SOLD-
NEARLY-50000-CARS-OVER-TICKETS-
SINCE-2011-STICKING-OWNERS-WITH-
DEBT/1D73D0C1-0ED2-4939-A5B2-
1431C4CBF1DD 22

ELLIOTT RAMOS, GRETA JOHNSON, *WHEN
IT SNOWS, CHICAGO POLICE TICKET
MINORITY COMMUNITIES MORE* (FEB.
2018) AVAILABLE AT
HTTPS://WWW.WBEZ.ORG/SHOWS/WBEZ-
NEWS/WHEN-IT-SNOWS-CHICAGO-
POLICE-TICKET-MINORITY-
COMMUNITIES-MORE/AAF5175B-AFF1-
418B-AEF5-31706F4FF677..... 21

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM, <i>REPORT ON THE ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF U.S. HOUSEHOLDS IN 2018</i> (MAY 2019), AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://WWW.FEDERALRESERVE.GOV/PUBLICATIONS/FILES/2018-REPORT-ECONOMIC-WELL-BEING-US-HOUSEHOLDS-201905.PDF	18
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977)	3, 9
JESSICA SILVER-GREENBERG AND MICHAEL CORKERY, “THE CAR WAS REPOSSESSED, BUT THE DEBT REMAINS,” N.Y. TIMES (JUNE 18, 2017)	18
MELISSA SANCHEZ & SANDHYA KAMBHAMPATI, <i>HOW CHICAGO TICKET DEBT SENDS BLACK MOTORISTS INTO BANKRUPTCY</i> , PROPUBLICA ILLINOIS (FEB. 27, 2018), AVAILABLE AT HTTPS://FEATURES.PROPUBLICA.ORG/D RIVEN-INTO-DEBT/CHICAGO-TICKET-DEBT-BANKRUPTCY	22
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (OXFORD 3RD ED. 2010)	10
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong. 2d Sess., (1978)	<i>passim</i>
SHELBY BREMER, <i>CHICAGO DRIVERS PAY MORE FOR ON-STREET PARKING THAN OTHER CITIES: STUDY</i> (JUL. 2017)	21
